1
Civil Engineering Dimension, Vol. 20, No. 1, March 2018, 1-7  DOI: 10.9744/CED.20.1.1-7
ISSN 1410-9530 print / ISSN 1979-570X online
A Numerical Investigation on the Structural Behavior of Deficient
Steel Frames Strengthened using CFRP Composite
Keykha, A.H.1*
Abstract: Carbon fiber reinforced polymers (CFRP) is one of the materials that is used to
strengthen steel structures. Most studies on CFRP strengthening steel on structures have been

Number of CFRP
layers
Length and width
of CFRP (mm)
Ultimate load
capacity
(kN)
% of increase or
decrease in ultimate
load capacity
% of recovery  in
ultimate load
capacity
FC0 0 0 118.75 NA NA
DFC0 0 0 83.30 -29.85 NA
DFC1-700-200 1 700 × 200 116.44 -1.95 27.90
DFC1-1000-100 1 1000 × 100 102.76 -13.47 16.38
DFC1-1000-200 1 1000 × 200 119.20 +0.38 30.23
DFC2-1000-200 2 1000 × 200 123.14 +3.70 33.55
DFC1-1500-200 1 1500 × 200 119.52 +0.65 30.50
Amir, H. K. / A Numerical Investigation on the Structural Behavior of Deficient Steel / CED, Vol. 20, No. 1, March 2018, pp. 1–7
 6
 The ultimate load capacity of the SHS steel
frames having initial deficiency with increasing